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asked by the hon. Member, Chaudhary Sahib was that the dispensary opens in the morning and closes at 1.00 P.M., but it does not open in the evening. It must open in the evening for the public. The hon. Minister has not replied whether he would re .. introduce the opening of dispensaries in the evening also. If some one falls sick in the afternoon, he cannot get medicine. Therefore, I want to know to what steps Governmest propose to take to see that the dispensaries open in the evening as well ?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRIMATI
MOHSINA KIDWAJ) : Mr. Speaker, Sir, the main question relate to the vacant posts in the Ram Manobar Lohia Hospital, whereas the supplementry is about the dispensaries. This is true that the timings have been changed. Our labour leaders sitting here and the Hospital Employees'
Union had been demanding for the past many years that they were unable to work in two shifts. Therefore, the timings have been changed from 8.00 a.m. to 1.00 p.m.
on experimental basis. But, a doctor and skeleton staff is available after 2.00 p.m. in each di5pensary to attend to emergency cases. We had heJd a meeting in this regard and we are trying to find a solution by which two ShIfts are re-introduced.
On the one hand, there is question of difficulty to the patients and on the other hand, it is the question of inconvenience to the hospital staff. They set out from their homes at seven in the morning and get back at ten in the night. Therefore, we have to find out a via media. F or the time being, the existing timings will continue to be in force and it is not that the dispensary is closed at 2.00 p.Ol. even for emergency cases. A doctor with a skeleton staff remains on duty upto 8.00 p.m. in the dispensaries.

MR. SPEAKER: You can put it this way that one type of treatment results in some other reaction ••• (Interruptionr).

SHRI BALKAVI BAIRAGI: Mr.
Speaker. Sir, can you not evolve any method whereby the people of Dlehi should '"all sick only in the morning and not in the evening" •• (Interruptipm) ......

MR. SPEAKER: Why dOD't you move a step further and say that nobody sh~uld fall ill at all; (In t e,rllptillU), NeIther there will be disease, nor any remedy required.

[English]

Shortage or pilot. iD Iodiao Ai rliDes

*169. SHRI P. NAMGYAL : Will the Minister of TRANSPOR T be pl.ued to state

(a) whether it is a fact that due to shortage of' piJ ots, the Indian Airlines .
pilots have to fly for 1 J hours in 24 hours;

(b) whether it is aJso a fact that the pilou and other cabin crew m~ or Ind ian Airlines have been complaininl of over work causing fatigue and demanding fixation of suitable working hours.

(c) whether it is also a fact that there are many unemployed trained commercial pilots wanting jobs in the country; and

(d) if so, the steps taken to reduee the working period of the pilots and cabin crew and to meet the shortage of pilot~
in the Indian Airlines?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION
(SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER): (a) No,
Sir.

(b) No, Sir. The cabin crew. however, have demanded that they should not be asked to do extra duty beyond the nor ..
mal duty period of 1 J honrs even if'it is required for completion of their rostered flight.

(c) No records are maintained for keeping the details of unemployed pilots.

(d) In view of reply to part (a> no action has been taken to reduce the working hours 01' the pilots. Tbe- demaad of the cabins crow is, howv~, in cooci~~
tion ..
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SHRI P. NAMGY AL: FroDl the reply to part (b) of the question it appears that the Indian Airlines have shortage of pilots otherwise why the cabin crew should demand that they should not be asked to do extra duty. This fact is also admitted' in the reply. It means that the Indian Airlines has no standby pilots. So, I would like to know whether Indian Airlines have any standby pilots? If not, what steps have been taken by the G overnment to meet the requirements of pilots for future? Also what steps have been taken to help the unemployed trained commercial pilots? lIas any survey been conducted about the nun1ber of con1mercial pilots? If not, "" hy not?

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER : Sir, there is no shortage of pilots in th e Indian Airlines. Against the total requirement of 428 pilots the Indian Airlines has 444 pilots for the present fleet of aircraft. We have also taken adequate measures to train sufficient number of pilots for the proposed induction 0" the air b us. As far as trained commercial pilots are concerned we do not have a record ....

MR. SPEAKER: I have got only one pilot with me.

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER
already employed, Sir.

He is

PROF. MADIIU DANDAVATE:
The most powerful in this House is the ex-pilot.

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER: He is still a pilot but he is not flying. The total number of licences which have been issued as on 31.12.1985 are:

Airline Tran,;port Pilot's licensee 962

Senior Commercial Pilot's licensee 84

'Commercial Pi1 ot 's licensee 295

Private pilot licensee 212.1-

Commercial Helicopter Pilot's licensee 82

Private Helicopter Pilot's licensee 3

These are the figures given by the Director Genend of Chit AviatkQ .. 1 he total number of airline transport pilot's licensee has been 962 and the pilots employed in all three airlines is 764. This means there is a balance of 198. May be quite a few of them are with State airline planes, private airlines and for crop spraying. As far as I can s~e there is no pilot who is unemployed. May be some of the pilots who have been working in the offices they could be but we have taken up a big programme to see that in future all our demand whenever it arises is met.

SHRI P. NAMGY AL: In reply to part (d) of the question it has been said that the demand of the cabin crew is in conciliation. I would like to know when did the conciliation take place and what is the comparative flying duty between the Indian Airlines and Air India? Does any over-time allowance is paid to the cabin crew when extra time is taken out of them?

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER The first meeting we had with the Air Corporation employees' union was on 24th January, The second and the third meetings ",ere held en 7th and 11 th February respectively. The fourth meeting was held on 1 ~th February and the last one was held on 3rd March. The discussions are still going on. They had given certain demands.
The main demand of the cabin crew is for increase of about 200 per cent over and above the preserlt pay and all owances.

Secondly, the duty period should not be extended beyond II-hours even in case where there is delay in the flight or the insufficiency of fljghts. That means) if the cabin cre\\- is asked at about H) P.M. at night, at ~? O'clock they say we are sorry we would not work. This is one of the demands and we are reviewing the whole thing. The last point is that they shOll Id not be asked to carry out any meal service on the ground due to delay in the flight.
These are the main demands and we are negotiating with them and probably some kind of agreement will be reached. As the cabin crew who have been giving extra time, they an have ):leen paid and they have been paid handsomely and nicety.
[Trans/at ion]

SHRIMATJ USHA 1HAKKAR
Rou. Spe~k~r, Sir) the Va~ucloot setvi~e from Nasik. Pocma, Jalgaon, KandJa and Bombay seldom takes off in time and sometimes it is cancelled even. Therefore, I want to know from the hoo. Minister what are the reasons therefor? Is it due to the paucity of staff or is it due to some lacunae in the management of Indian
Airlines?

[English)

DR. CHINTA MOHAN: h it a fact that J C 440 on 4th Februar), 1986 was del ...
ayed for two hours for shortage of break·
fast in Begumpet Airport. If so, what is the action taken by the Government?

MR. SPEAKER: No, no.

Women Wf'lfare and Development
Ceolres j n Universities

*170. DR PIIULRENU GUHA:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPM ENT be pleased to state:

(a) Vvhether there is an): propo~dl to start Women Welfare and Development Centres in different universities; and

(b) if so, the details of the programme?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RES-
OURCES DEVELOPMENT (SHRI P. V.
NARASIMHA RAO): (a) and (b) A statement is given below.

Statement

The :r..1inistry has decided to set up Women's Development Centres, for the present. in 20 colleges of the Delhi U niversity for the academic year] 985-86. The Scheme envisages using students and teachers as catalysts for creating social awareness and bringing about attitudinal changes in society. These institutions would also bridge the gap between the academic institutions and the community by taking up various programmes in the community.

DR. PHULRENU GUHA: What is
the allotment of money for] 985-86 and how much money is already distributed and in how many colleges? What is the mode of distribution of money ?

SIIRI P. V. N ARASIMHA RAO : S;r, this has not yet becolne a plan scheme.
So, there is no plan allocation. This is more or less on a pilot basis. It has been found nece')sary to ba've these centres.
These have been started in 1983. A review revealed that they have done very good work and they need to be expanded. Now, the proposal is to add another 20 colleges in Delhi alone. We have not yet gone out of Delhi. But I would like to assure the bon. Member that after some experience is gained, we would certainly like to extend ;t to other Universities and co11eges.
But right now, for this year, we have confined it only to Delhi.

DR. PHCLRENU GUHA: WhIch
are the col1ege<; which have already started this scheme and which are the colleges that are eager to ~tart tbIS scheme? 1 would ljke to know whether Delhi University has
~tarted the project.

SHRI P.V. >·;ARASIMHA RAO:
Sir, the six colleges in which Centres were started are: J ankide\ i Maha Vidyalaya, Mata Sundari College. Jesus & Mary College, Maitreyi College, Daulatram College and Vi\ ckanand College. The other coIJeges no\\ included are LP.
College for Women and including the above six college~ there are 20 colJeges. I can read out the names of all the 20 colleges. If the House bas the time, I have the list.

MR. SPEAKER N at necessary.

DR. PHULRENU GUHA: Sir, 1 have asked one question to which a reply has not come from the tvtinis!er. I want to know \\ hether Delhi University has started this project.

SHRI P.V. NARASII\1HA RAO:
This is being done in individual colleges.

SHRI ANANDA GAJArATHI RAJU:
r..ir. Speaker, Sir, three years ago. we had started a Women's University in Andhra Pradesh called Padmavathi Unive.rsity where we have introduced a Jot of training and developmental courses and it is in consonance with the policy of starting training centres in the col1eges. Would you kindly consider favourably extend!llf

